503289347 05/01/2015

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3335965

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT
EFFECTIVE DATE:	10/25/2012

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
PAYCLIP, LLC	09/16/2014

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SEAN H. MALLEAN
Street Address:	14415 CREEK CLUB DRIVE
City:	MILTON
State/Country:	GEORGIA
Postal Code:	30004
Name:	HENRY GEORGE MALLEAN
Street Address:	21823 PROVIDENCIA STREET
City:	WOODLAND HILLS
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	91364
Name:	CLARK K. GILDER
Street Address:	470 GARRICK POINT
City:	ALPHARETTA
State/Country:	GEORGIA
Postal Code:	30022

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13659342

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (404)873-8675

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (404) 873-8674
Email: patents@agg.com
Correspondent Name: R. STEVAN COURSEY

Address Line 1: ARNALL GOLDEN GREGORY LLP
Address Line 2: 171 17TH STREET NW, SUITE 2100

PATENT

503289347 REEL: 035546 FRAME: 0526

Address Line 4: ATLA	ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30363	
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	ENGAGE SYSTEMS	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	R. STEVAN COURSEY	
SIGNATURE:	/R. Stevan Coursey/	
DATE SIGNED:	05/01/2015	

Total Attachments: 4

source=Assignment of Nonprovisional Patent Application from PayClip LLC to Inventors#page1.tif source=Assignment of Nonprovisional Patent Application from PayClip LLC to Inventors#page2.tif source=Assignment of Nonprovisional Patent Application from PayClip LLC to Inventors#page3.tif source=Assignment of Nonprovisional Patent Application from PayClip LLC to Inventors#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 035546 FRAME: 0527

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Sean H. Mallean, having a residence at 14415 Creek Club Drive, Milton, Georgia 30004, Henry George Mallean, having a residence at 21823 Providencia Street, Woodland Hills, California 91364, and Clark S. Gilder, having a residence at 470 Garrick Point, Alpharetta, Georgia 30022 (hereinafter, each individually, an "Assignee" and, collectively, the "Assignees"), invented certain new and useful improvements in an invention entitled "Enhanced Customer Interaction Channel Systems and Methods" for which United States Nonprovisional Patent Application No. 13/659,342 was filed October 24, 2012 (hereinafter, "Nonprovisional Patent Application");

WHEREAS, PayClip, LLC, a limited liability company organized under the laws of the State of Georgia, United States and having an address at 14415 Creek Club Drive, Milton, Georgia 30004, United States (hereinafter, "Assignor"), acquired Assignees' entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, in and to said Nonprovisional Patent Application and any Letters Patent(s) and foreign equivalent(s) that may issue thereon, and in and to other rights related to said invention and said Nonprovisional Patent Application, pursuant to an assignment recorded in the records of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on October 24, 2012 at Reel/Frame No. 029182/0462 (hereinafter, "Recorded Assignment"); and

WHEREAS, in order to address certain issues with respect to said Recorded Assignment, Assignor desires to sell, assign, transfer and convey to each Assignee and each Assignee desires to acquire from Assignor, an undivided one-third (1/3rd) portion of Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, said Nonprovisional Patent Application and any Letters Patent(s) and foreign equivalent(s) that may issue thereon, and said other rights related to said invention and said Nonprovisional Patent Application set forth in said Recorded Assignment;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor by these presents does hereby sell, assign, and transfer unto each Assignee, an undivided one-third (1/3rd) portion of Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and improvements, invented and originated by Assignees, in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries and to all Letters Patent or similar legal protections in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries to be obtained for said invention by said Nonprovisional Patent Application or any application claiming priority to/from said Nonprovisional Patent Application, or any continuation, division, continuation-in-part, reexamination, renewal, substitute, extension, or reissue thereof or any legal equivalent thereof in a foreign country for the full term(s) for which the same may be granted; and authorize and request the Commissioner for Patents of the United States or any official of any foreign country whose duty it is to issue patents or legal equivalents thereof, to issue same for this invention to Assignees, their lawful successors and assigns.

Assignor further covenants that Assignees will, upon their request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said invention, said Nonprovisional Patent Application, and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents thereof in foreign countries as may be known and accessible to Assignor and will testify as to the same in any interference or litigation

6693134v1 1

PATENT REEL: 035546 FRAME: 0528 related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to Assignees or their legal representatives any and all papers, instruments, or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue, and/or enforce said invention, said Nonprovisional Patent Application, and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents thereof in foreign countries which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

This Assignment is expressly made NUNC PRO TUNC to have the same legal force and effect as if executed on October 25, 2012.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this assignment has been executed by Assignor on this day of SEPTEM BED, 2014.

Title: LEO

County of Ful tou

On this / 6 day of Septen 2014, before me, a Notáry Public, came Segn Mg/legn, to me known and known to be the individual described herein and who executed the foregoing assignment, and daily acknowledged the same to be his free act and deed.

Notary Public My Commission Expires: My Commission Expires Feb. 16, 2016

Notary Public, DeKalb County, Georgia

6693134v1

2

Acknowledgement

Y Come EX Section backward and A company	on and another the →
I, Sean H. Mallean, hereby acknowledge receipt of the foregoing assi- hereunder. This acknowledgement is expressly made NUNC PRO TUNC to	
force and effect as if executed on October 25, 2012	THE AM STATE CONTEXTOR SETTING
	1
By Scan H. Mallean	of Comments
Sean H. Mallean	
Date: 9\16\14	······································
Acknowledgement	
I, Henry G. Mallean, hereby acknowledge receipt of the forego Assignor hereunder. This acknowledgement is expressly made NUNC PRO same legal force and effect as if executed on October 25, 2012.	
	Í
By: Henry G. Mallean	<u>uani</u>
Date: 10 2 4 14	
<u>Acknowledgement</u>	
I, Clark S. Gilder, hereby acknowledge receipt of the foregoing assig hereunder. This acknowledgement is expressly made NUNC PRO TUNC to force and effect as if executed on October 25, 2012.	
Ву:	
Clark S. Gilder	
Date:	***************************************

6693134v)

3

PATENT REEL: 035546 FRAME: 0530

Acknowledgement	
hereunder. This acknowledge	ean, hereby acknowledge receipt of the foregoing assignment by Assignor wledgement is expressly made NUNC PRO TUNC to have the same legal recuted on October 25, 2012
	By Sean H. Mallean
	Date: 9 16 14
<u>Acknowledgement</u>	
Assignor hereunder.	Mallean, hereby acknowledge receipt of the foregoing assignment by This acknowledgement is expressly made NUNC PRO TUNC to have the ffect as if executed on October 25, 2012.
	By: Henry G. Mallean
	Date:
Acknowledgement	
hereunder. This acknowledge	der, hereby acknowledge receipt of the foregoing assignment by Assignor wledgement is expressly made NUNC PRO TUNC to have the same legal recuted on October 25, 2012.
ioice aim enect as it e	ву:
	Clark S. Gilder Date:
	ANY AND A CONTRACT OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROP

RECORDED: 05/01/2015